#### 506318851 10/23/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6365602

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
NATHANIEL E. GRACE	10/16/2020
SCOTT C. PRATER	10/19/2020

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GRACE ENGINEERING CORP.	
Street Address:	34775 POTTER STREET	
City:	MEMPHIS	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48041	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17078619

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (616)752-2500

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 616-752-2000

Email: patents@wnj.com, wnance@wnj.com **Correspondent Name:** WARNER NORCROSS + JUDD LLP

Address Line 1: 1500 WARNER BUILDING Address Line 2: 150 OTTAWA AVE NW

Address Line 4: GRAND RAPIDS, MICHIGAN 49503

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	126255.192816	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GREGORY P. BONDARENKO	
SIGNATURE:	/Gregory P. Bondarenko/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/23/2020	

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=Signed\_Assignment\_N\_Grace\_Prater\_192816#page1.tif

**PATENT** REEL: 054150 FRAME: 0387 506318851

### ASSIGNMENT

Nathaniel E. Grace, residing at 3981 Capital Avenue, Fort Gratiot, Michigan 48059 and Scott C. Prater, residing at 1949 Hickory Lane, Apartment 201, Imlay City, Michigan 48444 (collectively Assignor) have invented certain new and useful improvements in an INSULATED GRIP AND RELATED METHOD OF INSTALLATION which is the subject of a United States patent application.

Grace Engineering Corp., a Michigan corporation, having a place of business at 34775 Potter Street, Memphis, Michigan 48041 (Assignee) desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention and all patents that may be granted therefor anywhere in the world.

In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, Assignor sells, assigns, and transfers unto Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to (a) the invention in the United States and in all foreign countries, (b) the application, (c) all provisional applications from which the application claims priority, (d) all nonprovisionals, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, substitutions, renewals, and extensions claiming priority directly or indirectly from the application including the right to claim for any such application the benefits of the International Convention; and (e) all patents that may be granted on any of the foregoing in the United States and in all foreign countries.

Assignor authorizes and requests the patent office officials in the United States and in all foreign countries to issue all of the patents, when granted, to Assignee as the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same.

Assignor agrees to communicate to Assignee or its representatives all facts known to Assignor respecting the invention; to testify in all legal proceedings; to sign all documents; to execute all nonprovisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, reexamination, substitution, renewal, and extension applications; to execute all necessary assignment documents to cause all of the patents to be issued to Assignee, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in the United States and in all foreign countries.

Witness:

- A | 1777 - 7

Inventor

Date:

Nathaniel E. Grace

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ /

10141

126255.192816

20766714

PATENT

REEL: 054150 FRAME: 0388

**RECORDED: 10/23/2020**